Immediately after being informed by Insignia of the Costs, the Member must ensure that the credit 
on the account of the Card is sufficient to cover these Costs.  

6.5. Any claims with regard to any specific charges in relation to the Costs to the Card shall be made by 
the Member within one hundred  one (101) calendar days from the date of  the relevant charge, and 
Insignia shall bear no responsibility in relation to any such claims made upon the expiry of the given one 
hundred one (101) days’ period.   

7. FORCE MAJEURE  

Neither Insignia nor the Member shall be liable for default or delay for unavoidable or unforeseeable 
causes beyond its reasonable control (the “Force Majeure Events”). The non-performing party will be 
excused from continuing the affected performance until it is able to recommence its performance.